555 Liberty St SE Salem, OR 97301

CITY OF SALEM



Staff Report

TO: City Council

THROUGH: Keith Stahley, City Manager

FROM: Chris Hoy, Mayor

SUBJECT:

Appointments to the Airport Advisory Commission, Center 50+ Advisory Commission, Historic Landmarks Commission, and Salem Human Rights Commission.

Ward(s): All Wards

Councilor(s): All Councilors

Neighborhood(s): All Neighborhoods Result Area(s): Good Governance

SUMMARY:

Announcing appointments to the Airport Advisory Commission, Center 50+ Advisory Commission, Historic Landmarks Commission, and Salem Human Rights Commission.

FACTS AND FINDINGS:

Following a review of current applications, on December 14, 2022, Mayor Hoy appointed the following:

• Airport Advisory Commission

- o **Kat Pence** was reappointed a term#2 expiring December 31, 2025
- Christopher Burkholder was appointed was appointed to a term#1 expiring December 31, 2025

Center 50+ Advisory Commission

- Scott Harper appointed to a partner (faith community /business organization)
- o **Karen Bolliger** appointed to a term#1 expiring December 31, 2025

• Historic Landmarks Commission

- o **Jennifer Timbrook** was reappointed to a term #1 expiring December 31, 2025
- o Kirsten Straus was appointed to a term #1 expiring December 31, 2025

File #: 23-7

Version: 1

Date: 1/9/2023

Item #: 6.c.

Chris Morris was appointed to a term #1 expiring December 31, 2025

Salem Human Rights Commission

- Kelsey Murray was reappointed to term#1 expiring December 31, 2025
- o Cathy Ostrand-Ponsioen reappointed to a term #1 expiring December 31, 2025
- o Krista Gallagher reappointed to a term #2 expiring December 31, 2025
- o **Ezekiel Druker** appointed to a term #1 expiring December 31, 2025
- o **Lisa Novak** appointed to a term #1 expiring December 31, 2025
- o **Penelope Miles** appointed to a term #1 expiring December 31, 2025

BACKGROUND:

Authority for Center 50+ Advisory Commission is set forth by SRC Chapter 20E with members to be appointed by the Mayor.

Authority for Airport Advisory Commission is set forth by SRC Chapter 9.300-9.305 with members to be appointed by the Mayor.

Authority for the Historic Landmarks Commission is set forth by SRC Chapter 20C with members to be appointed by the Mayor.

Authority for the Salem Human Rights Commission is set forth in SRC Chapter 8, with members to by appointed by the Mayor.

Attachments:

- 1. Christopher Burkholder Application Redacted
- 2. Scott Harper Application Redacted
- 3. Karen Bolliger Application Redacted
- 4. Kirsten Straus Application Redacted
- 5. Chris Morris Application Redacted
- 6. Ezekiel Druker Application Redacted
- 7. Lisa Novak Application Redacted
- 8. Penelope Miles Application Redacted